For further details, please refer chapter titled “Industry Overview” beginning on Page no. 80 of this Prospectus.

B. OUR PROMOTERS

Our company is promoted by Mr. Naved Iqbal and Mr. Mohammad Nadeem.

C. SIZE OF THE ISSUE

Public Issue of 12,60,000 Equity Shares of Face Value of ₹10/- each of Greenhitech Ventures Limited (“GVL” or “Our Company”)

for Cash at a Price of ₹ 50/- Per Equity Share (Including a Share Premium of ₹ 40/- per Equity Share) (“Issue Price”) aggregating

to ₹ 630.00 Lakhs, of which 66,000 Equity Shares of Face Value of ₹ 10/- each at a price of ₹ 50/- each aggregating to ₹ 33.00

Lakhs will be reserved for subscription by Market Maker (“Market Maker Reservation Portion”) and Net Issue to Public of

11,94,000 Equity Shares of Face Value of ₹10/- each at a price of ₹ 50/- aggregating to ₹597.00 Lakhs (hereinafter referred to as

the “Net Issue”) The Issue and the Net Issue will constitute 26.81% and 25.40% respectively of the Post Issue paid up Equity Share

Capital of Our Company.

D. OBJECT OF THE ISSUE

The fund requirements for each of the Object of the Issue are stated as below:

S. No Particulars Amt. (₹ in

Lakhs)

% of Total Issue

Size

1. To Meet Working Capital Requirement 450.00  71.43

2. General Corporate Expenses  85.00 13.49

3. Public Issue Expenses 95.00 15.08

Gross Issue Proceeds  630.00 100.00

Less: Issue Expenses 95.00

Net Issue Proceeds 535.00

16

E. PRE-ISSUE SHAREHOLDING OF OUR PROMOTERS AND PROMOTER GROUP AS A PERCENTAGE OF THE

PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY

S. No Names

Pre-Issue Post Issue

Shares Held % Shares

Held

Shares

Held

% Shares

Held

A. PROMOTER

1. Mr. Naved Iqbal 16,58,000 48.20 16,58,000 35.28

2. Mr. Mohammad Nadeem 16,58,000 48.20 16,58,000 35.28

 TOTAL (A) 33,16,000 96.40 33,16,000 70.55

B. PROMOTER GROUP

1. Mr. Javed Iqubal 1,000 0.03 1,000 0.02

2. Mrs. Shagufta Jawed 1,000 0.03 1,000 0.02

3. Mrs. Neha Nasir 1,000 0.03 1,000 0.02

4. Mrs. Yashba Humra 1,000 0.03 1,000 0.02

 TOTAL (B) 4,000 0.12 4,000 0.09

C. PUBLIC

1. Mr. Amit Kumar Singh 86,000 2.50 86,000 1.83

2. Mrs. Suchi Agarwal 34,000 0.99 34,000 0.72

 TOTAL (C)  1,20,000 3.49 1,20,000 2.55

 GRAND TOTAL (A+B+C) 34,40,000 100.00 34,40,000 73.19

For further details, refer chapter titled “Capital Structure” beginning on page no. 49 of this Prospectus.

F. SUMMARY OF RESTATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Restated Financials

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars  For the period ended For the year ended March 31,

January 31, 2024 May 13, 2023 2023 2022 2021

Share Capital 344.00 415.31 315.45 322.45 140.99

Net Worth 456.64 415.31 315.45 322.45 140.99

Total Revenue 335.67 139.12 2504.35 6611.58 4007.69

Profit after Tax 35.64 5.05 57.23 135.14 24.39

Earnings Per Share 1.06 6.32 71.53 168.93 30.48

Net Asset Value Per Share (₹) 13.27 4153.08 3154.50 3224.47 1409.88

Total Borrowings 431.71 346.67 347.07 150.14 114.60

G. There are no material Auditor’s Qualifications in any of the Financial Statements of the Company.

H. SUMMARY OF OUTSTANDING LITIGATION ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Litigations against our Company

Nature of Cases No of Outstanding Cases Amount involved (In Lakhs)

Criminal Complaints -- --

Statutory/ Regulatory Authorities -- --

Taxation Matters 5 288.65

Other Litigation -- --

*Out of 5 matters, amount in 2 matters is unascertained.

Litigations against our Group Companies

Nature of Cases No of Outstanding Cases Amount involved (In Lakhs)

Criminal Complaints -- --

[…]

Mr. Naved Iqbal Promoter &

Managing Director

1,57,500
Mr. Mohammad

Nadeem

Promoter & Whole-

Time Director

10,750
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh Non-Executive

Director

July 17,

2023

14,52,500

10 - Bonus Issue
Other than

Cash

Mr. Naved Iqbal Promoter &

Managing Director

14,52,500
Mr. Mohammad

Nadeem

Promoter & Whole-

Time Director

75,250
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh Non-Executive

Director

July 18,

2023

(2,000) 10 10.00 Transfer Cash
Mr. Naved Iqbal Promoter &

Managing Director

(2,000) 10 10.00 Transfer Cash
Mr. Mohammad

Nadeem

Promoter & Whole-

Time Director

1,000

10 10.00

Acquired by

way of

Transfer

Cash Mr. Javed Iqubal Promoter Group

1,000 Cash Mrs. Shagufta Jawed Promoter Group

1,000 Cash Mrs. Neha Nasir Promoter Group

1,000 Cash Mrs. Yashba Humra Promoter Group

*The maximum and minimum price at which the aforesaid transaction was made is 100 and Nil Equity Share.

17. Details of the Pre and Post Issue Shareholding of our Promoter and Promoter Group as on the date of the Prospectus is as

below: -

S. No Names

Pre-Issue Post Issue

Shares Held % Shares

Held

Shares

Held

% Shares

Held

A. PROMOTERS

1. Mr. Naved Iqbal 16,58,000 48.20 16,58,000 35.28

2. Mr. Mohammad Nadeem 16,58,000 48.20 16,58,000 35.28

 TOTAL (A) 33,16,000 96.40 33,16,000 70.55

B. PROMOTER GROUP

1. Mr. Javed Iqubal 1,000 0.03 1,000 0.02

2. Mrs. Shagufta Jawed 1,000 0.03 1,000 0.02

3. Mrs. Neha Nasir 1,000 0.03 1,000 0.02

4. Mrs. Yashba Humra 1,000 0.03 1,000 0.02

 TOTAL (B) 4,000 0.12 4,000 0.09

C. PUBLIC

1. Mr. Amit Kumar Singh 86,000 2.50 86,000 1.83

2. Mrs. Suchi Agarwal 34,000 0.99 34,000 0.72

 TOTAL (C)  1,20,000 3.49 1,20,000 2.55

 GRAND TOTAL (A+B+C) 34,40,000 100.00 34,40,000 73.19

62

18. Details of Promoter’s Contribution locked in for three years:

Date of

Allotment /

transfer of fully

paid up Shares

Date when

made Fully

paid up

Nature of

Allotment/

Acquired/T

ransfer

No. of shares

Allotted/

Acquired

Transferred

Face

Valu

e

(Rs.)

Issue

Price/

Transfer

Price

(Rs.)

% of

Pre

Issue

Shareho

lding

% of

Post

Issue

Sharehol

ding

Lock in

Period

Mr. Naved Iqbal

July 17, 2023 July 17, 2023 Bonus Issue 4,90,000 10.00 -- 14.24 10.43 3 years

Mr. Mohammad Nadeem

July 17, 2023 July 17, 2023 Bonus Issue 4,90,000 10.00 -- 14.24 10.43 3 years